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AUCTION RULES 

 

1. All lots are described as accurately as possible, but the descriptions are the opinions of either the Auctioneer or 

the Vendor. Each description is not intended to be, is not, and is not to be taken to be, a statement of fact or 

representation of fact. 

2. Neither the Auctioneer nor the Vendors shall give any Warranty to any Purchaser or be liable for any fault or 

error of description. However, if after the sale, the Purchaser of the lot shall prove it is not genuine or authentic, 

or was wrongly described, the Purchaser may return the lot, providing notice is given in writing within 7 days 

in the case of a buyer in the UK, and 14 days in the case of an overseas buyer, of the date of receipt of the lot 

concerned. 

3. The Auctioneer reserves the right before and during a sale to group together lots belonging to the same Vendor, 

to split up and to withdraw any lot or lots at the Auctioneer’s discretion and without giving any reason in any 

case. 

4. The Auctioneer acts as agent only, and therefore shall not be liable for any default of the Purchaser or Vendor. 

5. The symbols used for descriptive purposes are: UMM - Unmounted Mint; Pmk - Postmark.  

6. Catalogues, etc., most frequently referred to are: -SG - Stanley Gibbons; RSC - Rhodesian Stamp Catalogue; 

ZCC – Zimbabwe Colour Catalogue; H & G - Higgins & Gage Postal Stationary Catalogue; H&L – Hoyte & 

Lashbrook’s “South of the Zambezi”; NoZ - Hoyte “North of the Zambesi” 

7. Lots are sold at one bidding step above the second highest bid. All lots have a reserve that in most cases has 

been set by the Vendor, hence the occasional anomalies where identical lots have different reserves 

8. The highest bidder for each lot shall be the purchaser, subject to any reserve price set by the Vendor. 

9. The bidding and advances shall be regulated by and at the discretion of the Auctioneer, who has the right to 

refuse any bid or bids. 

10. Bids should be made in accordance with the following bidding steps: - 

 Up to £5 - 25p      £5.50 to £10 - 50p  £11 to £20- £1  

 £21 to £50 - £2   £52 to £100 - £5                  £105 to £300- £10 

 £310 to £600 - £25  £625 to £1,000  - £50  over £1,050 -£100 

11. Bids that are not in accordance with these steps will be rounded downwards. 

12. Rolling bids nor “Buy” bids are accepted. 

13. If two or more identical bids are made for the same lot, the one posted first will be accepted 

14. In the event of a dispute arising as to the highest bidder, the Auctioneer shall have discretion to determine the 

dispute and re-sell the lot concerned. 

15. Full payment, including insurance, postage and packing as charged, is to be made immediately upon receipt of 

invoice. There is no buyer’s premium. Cheques should be drawn on a British Bank made payable in sterling in 

favour of The Rhodesian Study Circle and not individual Officers. If for any reason this is not possible £4.00 

must be added to the total to cover bank charges. Credit cards - Visa, MasterCard or American Express are 

no longer acceptable. Payments can be made by electronic bank transfer and through PayPal, details of 

which will be included in statements to winning bidders. 

16. Lots will only be dispatched after payment has been cleared. 

17. Lots will be dispatched by First Class Mail at a cost to be borne by the purchaser. The Auctioneer will 

offer the purchaser the opportunity to elect to pay for Recorded Mail or other available service for 

purchases in excess of £25. It should be noted that ordinary recorded (Signed For) delivery only covers 

for compensation for the value of goods up to £25 for UK buyers. For UK delivery the Post Office offers 

Next Day Delivery at a cost starting from £6.40, up to 100 gms, compensation for loss is up to £500. For 

International buyers, there is an additional cost to normal postage, with compensation available for non-

delivery of £25, unless higher insurance is taken out. Note the Post Office will not guarantee compensation 

to some destinations. The Auctioneer will advise on costs when invoicing for successful bids. Subject to 

change. 

18. The RSC does not hold itself liable for loss in the post, so long as the goods are dispatched in accordance 

with buyer’s instructions/payment received.  

19. Vendors will be charged 10% commission and will only be paid after all sold lots have been paid for and any 

returned lots have been accepted by the Auctioneer.  

 

The submission of lots for sale or a bid or bids shall be taken as acceptance of these rules. 
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Notes for Vendors 

a. Lots containing less than 20 stamps must be supplied on a standard (6" x 4") three row stock card. 

b. Album leaves shall be put in a protective envelope. 

c. Postal history/postal stationary items should be put in a protective envelope. 

d. All lots should be fully described, although amendments or abbreviations may be made at the 

Auctioneer’s discretion.  

e. Vendors submitted lists must be typed. 

f. All lots should be numbered and cross-referenced with the description. 

g. Lots will not be accepted without a vendor’s reserve in whole pounds. 

h. Vendors may be charged commission on any lots withdrawn from sale after catalogue has been 

finalised. 

i. All unsold lots will be returned to UK vendors at the end of the sale. If vendors wish to re-submit, they 

may do so, but the reserve/estimate must be adjusted downwards. Lots can only be resubmitted once. 

j. Unsold lots will not be returned to overseas vendors, unless the Auctioneer is specifically requested to 

do so, but will be re-entered in the next available auction at a reserve of 15% less. If material fails to 

sell after two auctions, it will be returned. 

k. Vendors are asked to make their minimum reserve of £3. 

l. Members wishing to send a large consignment of lots should contact the Auctioneer first. 

 

 

VENDORS MUST CONTACT THE AUCTIONEER, HUW WILLIAMS, IMMEDIATELY ON POSTING 

THE LOTS FOR AUCTION. 

 

ALL AUCTION LOTS TO BE POSTED TO: 8 GRAHAM ROAD, HAMPTON, MIDDLESEX, TW12 

1AN, UNITED KINGDOM 

 

 Email address:  huwie35@sky.com 

 

NEXT AUCTIONS:   

     June 2021  1st May 2021 

     November 2021 1st October 2021 

     March 2022  1st February 2022 
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AUCTION    

    

Lot No Year Description Reserve 

 
     

POSTAGE STAMPS    

     

BRITISH SOUTH AFRICA COMPANY/RHODESIA (1892-1923)   

     

1 1892 
Small Arms: Two Pence mounted mint. (One hinge mark and 

disturbed gum). SG 20. Cat £29. £7.00  

2 1892 
Small Arms: Three Pence unmounted mint/mint never hinged. 

(Small gum crease). SG 21. Cat £26. £7.00  

3 1892 
Small Arms: Four Pence mounted mint. (One hinge mark). SG 22. 

Cat £48. £12.00  

4 1892 
Small Arms: Eight Pence mounted mint. (One hinge mark). SG 24. 

Cat £17. £4.50  

5 1892 
Small Arms: Two Shillings and Six Pence mounted mint. (One 

hinge mark). SG 6. Cat £55. £13.00  

6 1892 
Small Arms: Five Shillings mounted mint. (One hinge mark and a 

pulled perf at bottom). SG 8. Cat £90. £17.00  

7 1893 
Small Arms: Four Shillings mounted mint. (One hinge mark). SG 

26. Cat £55. £13.00  

8 1893 
Small Arms: Four Shillings good/fine used with a part SELUKWE 

(SC) postmark. SG 26. Cat £55. £13.00  

9 1892 
Small Arms: One Pound fine used on piece with a GWELO (DC) 

postmark, near 95% strike. SG 10. Cat £170. £45.00  

10 1895 
Small Arms: Four Pence perf 12½ mounted mint. (Two hinge 

marks). SG 28. Cat £35. £7.50  

11 1895 Small Arms: Four Pence perf 12½ good/fine used. SG 28. Cat £20. £4.50  

12 1896 
Large Arms: One Penny (dot) mounted mint. (One hinge mark and 

a vertical gum crease at left side). SG 29. Cat £45. £10.00  

13 1896 
Large Arms: Three Pence (dot) mounted mint. (One hinge mark). 

SG 31. Cat £11. £3.00  

14 1896 
Large Arms: Eight Pence (dot) mounted mint. (One hinge mark). 

SG 34. Cat £22. £4.50  

15 1896 

Large Arms: Three Shillings (dot) unmounted mint/mint never 

hinged. (Bottom left corner rounded, where there is a tiny bit of 

gum disturbance). SG 36. Cat £90. 
£24.00  

16 1896 
Large Arms: Four Shillings (dot) mounted mint. (Three hinge 

marks). SG 37. Cat £75. £15.00  

17 1896 

Large Arms: Two Shillings CTO used, and Ten Shillings (Has a 

small thin) cancelled fiscally and has a USED perfin. SG 47 and 50. 

Cat £173. 
£12.00  

18 1896 
Large Arms: Four Pence (no dot) mounted mint. (One hinge mark). 

SG 44a. Cat £26. £6.00  

19 1896 
Large Arms: Ten Shillings (no dot) good/fine used (Not CTO) with 

a SALISBURY large crosses (DC) postmark. SG 50. Cat £80. £20.00  

20 1896 
Cape Overprint: HalfPenny mounted mint/ (One hinge mark). SG 

58. Cat £20. £5.00  

21 1896 
Cape Overprint: One Penny mounted mint/ (One hinge mark and a 

couple of tone marks on rear at right). SG 59. Cat £23. £4.00  
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22 1896 
Cape Overprint: Two Pence fine used. Second A in AFRICA has a 

short leg. SG 60. Cat £15. £5.00  

23 1896 Cape Overprint: Six Pence good/fine used. SG 63. Cat £80. £18.00  

24 1897 
Large Arms: One Penny mounted mint. (One hinge mark). SG 67. 

Cat £14. £3.00  

25 1897 
Large Arms: Three Pence mounted mint. (One hinge mark). SG 69. 

Cat £12. £3.00  

26 1897 
Large Arms: Six Pence mounted mint. (One hinge mark). SG 71. 

Cat £24. £6.00  

27 1898 
Small Arms: One Penny unmounted mint/mint never hinged. (Has 

minor gum disturbance). SG 77. Cat £16. £4.00  

28 1898 
Small Arms: Two Pence unmounted mint/mint never hinged. SG 

79. Cat £16. £5.00  

29 1898 
Small Arms: Four Pence mounted mint/mint hinged. (One hinge 

mark). SG 82. Cat £23. £6.00  

30 1898 
Small Arms: One Shilling mounted mint/mint hinged. (One hinge 

mark). SG 84. Cat £45. £10.00  

31 1898 
Small Arms: Short set from ½d - 1/- (12 stamps) used. SG 

75,75a,77, 78,79,80,80a,81,82,83a,84. Cat £36+. £8.00  

32 1898 
Small Arms:  2/6 - 10/- (5 stamps) used. (Mostly CTO). SG 85/89. 

Cat £80+. £16.00  

33 1909 

Small Arms overprint: ½d pair with right hand stamp having 

"Missing Serif of A" flaw. Stamps are mounted mint/mint hinged. 

(One hinge mark and a couple of tone spots and perfs). 
£5.00  

34 1909 
Small Arms overprint: Two and a HalfPence perforated 

SPECIMEN. Stamp has no gum. SG 103. £12.00  

35 1909 
Small Arms overprint: Two and a HalfPence perforated 

SPECIMEN inverted. Stamp has no gum. SG 103. £35.00  

36 1909 

Small Arms overprint: Two and a HalfPence perforated 

SPECIMEN reversed reading right to left and misplaced with S 

missing. Stamp has no gum. SG 103. 
£45.00  

37 1898 
Small Arms overprint: Two and a HalfPence Printers Imprint block 

of four CTO used with a Bulawayo strike. SG 103. £7.00  

38 1898 
Small Arms overprint: Four Pence mounted mint/mint hinged. (One 

hinge mark). SG 105. Cat £19. £4.50  

39 1909 
Small Arms overprint: 6d with missing stop used. (Not CTO, blue 

crayon line at right of stamp). SG 106ca. Cat £75. £20.00  

40 1898 
Small Arms overprint: One Shilling mounted mint/mint hinged. 

(One hinge mark). SG 107. Cat £42. £10.00  

41 1910 
Double Head: One Penny used accumulation, unsorted for position, 

varieties. (c100). £35.00  

42 1910 
Double Head: One Penny Rose-Red perf 14 mounted mint. (One 

hinge mark. SG 125. Cat £50. £12.00  

43 1910 Double Head: Two Pence perf 15 good/fine used. SG 171. Cat £50. £10.00  

44 1910 

Double Head: Two and a HalfPence perf 15 block of four with two 

CTO GWELO 13 SEP 1913 cancel. (Has two hinge reinforcements 

on the rear). SG 172. 
£45.00  

45 1910 

Double Head: One Shilling perf 15 good/fine used with a 

REGISTERED BULAWAYO (SC) postmark. (Has a few toned 

perfs at top). SG 177. Cat £60. 
£14.00  
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46 1910 

Double Head: Two Shillings and Six Pence (Bistre Brown and 

Crimson) unmounted mint. (Has some shorts perf at top and there 

are a couple of tiny marks on the Kings Head). Has a BPA Expert 

Ltd certificate dated 5 JUL 84, No 15122. SG 156a. Cat £1100. 

£495.00  

47 1913 

Admiral: One Penny (Brown Red) block of four used with a 

Salisbury postmark. (Has some grubby perfs and a damaged bottom 

right corner). SG 205. Cat £40. 
£10.00  

48 1913 
Admiral: Three Pence Die I perf 14 good/fine used. SG 210. Cat 

£25. 
£6.50  

49 1913 
Admiral: Three Pence Die I perf 15 mounted mint. (One hinge 

mark). SG 215. Cat £11. £3.00  

50 1913 
Admiral: Three Pence Die I perf 15 good/fine used. SG 215. Cat 

£32. 
£10.00  

51 1913 
Admiral: Four Pence Die I perf 15 good/fine used. SG 216. Cat 

£30. 
£8.00  

52 1913 Admiral: Five Pence Die I perf 14 good/fine used. SG 212. Cat £26. £6.00  

53 1913 
Admiral: Six Pence Die I perf 14 mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint 

hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 213. Cat £250. £60.00  

54 1913 
Admiral: Six Pence Die I perf 15 mounted mint. (One hinge mark). 

SG 217. Cat £12. £3.50  

55 1913 Admiral: Six Pence Die I perf 15 good/fine used. SG 217. Cat £16. £5.00  

56 1913 
Admiral: Three Pence Die II perf 14 good/fine used. SG 222. Cat 

£15. £3.50  

57 1913 

Admiral: Three Pence Grey Black and Chrome Yellow Die II Plate 

1R (BILCO) Misalignment at Position 41. Stamp is good/fine used. 

SG 222. 
£10.00  

58 1913 
Admiral: Four Pence Die II perf 14 good/fine used. SG 224. Cat 

£17. 
£4.00  

59 1913 

Admiral: Six Pence (Pale) Grey Black and (Reddish) Purple Die II 

Plate 5 State 1 Type C. Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. (One 

hinge mark). SG 228. 
£45.00  

60 1913 

Admiral: Eight Pence Venetian Red and Deep Grey Green Die II 

Plate 1R State 2 Full printers mark at Position 27. Stamp is 

mounted mint/mint hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 230. 
£20.00  

61 1913 
Admiral: Two Shillings Die II perf 14 good/fine used. SG 234. Cat 

£22. £5.50  

62 1913 

Admiral: Two Shillings Grey Black and Light Brown Die II Plate 4 

State 2 Type A. Stamp is unmounted mint/mint never hinged. 

(Slight gum disturbance). SG 235. 
£200.00  

63 1913 

Admiral: Ten Pence Die II p15 good/fine used with a part Regd 

Bulawayo postmark. (Has a light mauve line on rear of stamp). SG 

247. Cat £50.  
£10.00  

64 1913 

Admiral: Two Shillings and Six Pence Indigo and (Brownish) 

Black Die II perf 15 Plate 3 State 3? (Hand painting Around Cap). 

Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 

unlisted. 

£50.00  

65 1913 

Admiral: Two Pence Grey Black and Brownish Grey (shade) Die 

IIIA on Die IIIB Plate 7 State 2 'Intruder' Position 36. Stamp is 

good/fine used. SG 255. 
£250.00  

66 1913 
Admiral: Three Pence Deep Black and Dull Orange Die IIIA Plate 

3R State 2. Stamp is fiscally used, pen cancel. SG 255c. £30.00  

67 1913 

Admiral: Two Shillings and Six Pence Prussian Blue and 

(Brownish) Drab Die IIIA Plate 3R State 2, Type A. Stamp is 

good/fine used with a partial NDOLA postmark. SG 255k. 
£35.00  
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68 1913 
Admiral: Five Pence Die IIIA perf 14 good/fine used. SG 264. Cat 

£50. £12.00  

69 1913 

Admiral: Two Shillings Grey Black and Light Brown (Shade) Die 

IIIB Plate 7 State 2. Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. (One 

hinge mark and has a couple of small tone spots on rear). SG 255. 
£8.00  

70 1913 
Admiral: Two Shillings and Six Pence (Deep Ultramarine and Grey 

Brown) Die IIIA perf 14 good/fine used. SG 274. Cat £80. £23.00  

71 1913 
Admiral: Two Shillings and Six Pence (Deep Blue and pale bistre-

brown) Die IIIA perf 14 good/fine used. SG 274a. Cat £80. £23.00  

72 1913 
Admiral: Five Shillings (Blue and Pale-Yellow Green) Die IIIA 

perf 14 good/fine used. SG 276. Cat £90. £24.00  

73 1913 

Admiral: Eight Pence Blackish Purple and (Deep) Dull Blue Green 

Die IIIB Plate 8 State 2 (1917). Stamp is mounted mint/mint 

hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 268. 
£15.00  

74 1913 
Admiral: Eight Pence Die IIIB perf 14 mint. Stamp is mounted 

mint/mint hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 296. Cat £45. £13.00  

75 1917 

Admiral: Livingstone overprint small collection of SG 280/281 

with 3 pairs, 8 singles and 2 used. (Some mint stamps have toned 

perfs or spots on rear). Cat £75. 
£20.00  

     

BRITISH CENTRAL AFRICA (1891-1903)   

     

76 1891 
Overprint: One Penny (Black) mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint 

hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 1. Cat £12. £3.00  

77 1891 
Overprint: Two Pence (Sea Green and vermillion) mint. Stamp is 

mounted mint/mint hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 1. Cat £12. £3.00  

78 1891 
Overprint: Ten Shillings (Deep Green) mint. Stamp is mounted 

mint/mint hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 13. Cat £200. £55.00  

79 1903 
Edward VII: Two Shillings and Six Pence mounted mint. (One 

hinge mark). SG 63. £70. £18.00  

     

SOUTHERN RHODESIA (1923-1953)   

     

80 1935 
Silver Jubilee: Set of four mounted mint. (One hinge mark). 

Printers mark on Two Pence. SG 31/34. Cat £28. £4.00  

81 1937 Definitives: Set of 13 values good/fine used. SG 40/52. Cat £23. £3.00  

82 1937 
Definitives: One Penny with right margin cancelled UMTALI 25 

NOV 1937, first day of issue. First day usage is rare. £5.00  

83 1937 

Definitives: One and a HalfPence Waterlow proof in imperf block 

of six on gummed paper. Printed cross in margins at junctions of 

four of the stamps. Largish punch hole in each stamp. Two small 

printer's pen marks. Unmounted. 

£30.00  

84 1947 

Royal Visit: Set in Imprint blocks of four mounted mint. (One 

hinge mark). HalfPenny vertical strip of four with printer’s mark 

and two blocks of four used with Royal Visit oval cancels dated 10 

APR 47. SG 62/63. 

£3.00  

85 1953 
Definitives: Set of 12 to Five Shillings unmounted mint. 9d is right 

corner marginal with sheet number 009. SG 78/89. Cat £54+. £13.50  

86 1953 
Definitives: Four and a HalfPence block of four with SALISBURY 

postmark fine used. SG 83. Cat £17. £3.00  
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87 1953 

Rhodes Centenary: One Shilling Waterlow proof on gummed paper 

in imperf block of four. Printed cross in margins at junctions of the 

four stamps. Small punch hole in each stamp. Printer's pen mark at 

base of one stamp. Some offsetting of sheet below onto gum. 

Unmounted. 

£30.00  

     

NORTHERN RHODESIA (1923-1953)   

     

88 1925/63 

Extensive and clean, mostly mounted mint range of definitives 

values plus commemoratives collection in stockbook. Some 

duplication with better items. 
£50.00  

89 1938 
Definitives: One and a HalfPence (Carmine-Red) mint. Stamp is 

mounted mint hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 29. Cat £50. £12.00  

90 1946 
Victory: One and a HalfPence perf 13½ pair unmounted mint. SG 

46a. Cat £28. £5.00  

91 1963 Definitives: Ten Shillings fine used. (Not CTO). SG 87. Cat £23 £3.00  

     

FEDERATION    

     

92 1954 
Definitives: Complete set of 16 to One Pound unmounted mint. SG 

1/15. Cat £120. £30.00  

93 1954 

Definitives: Two Pence Waterlow proof in vertical imperf block of 

six on gummed paper with huge margins at left. Small punch hole 

in each stamp and printer's pen marks. Unmounted. 
£20.00  

94 1954 
Definitives: One Pound fine used with a HIGHLANDS (DC) 

postmark. SG 15. Cat £32. £9.00  

95 1959 

Definitives: One Pound Waterlow proof central vignette only in 

black. Unmounted. Has a vertical crease visible from back, 

otherwise fine. SG 31. 
£20.00  

96 1959 

Definitives: One Penny central vignette in horizontal imperf block 

of eight on gummed paper. Small punch holes in each vignette. 

Creased in centre with three small tears. Printers pen circle on one 

vignette. 

£50.00  

97 1959 
Definitives: Complete set of 16 to One Pound unmounted mint. SG 

18/31. Cat £110. £27.50  

98 1959 
Definitives: Ten Shillings and One Pound mounted mint. (One 

hinge mark). SG 30/31. Cat £76. £11.00  

99 1960 
Kariba Dam: Three Pence with 'Gorge flaw', R4/6 good/fine used. 

SG 32b. £3.00  

100 1963 
Tobacco: Six Pence horizontal pair with 'Spot on Queen's cheek 

flaw' R8/2 good/fine used. £3.00  

101 1963 Postage Due: Set of 4 unmounted mint. SG D1/D4. £3.00  

     

SOUTHERN RHODESIA/RHODESIA (1964-1980)   

     

102   

Mardon collection on stock sheets including all the main additional 

printings except the 10/- trial. Many blocks of various sizes 

including the scarcer 6d and 1/3 printings in blocks of 4 and 8 

respectively and 5/- trial part Imprint block of 4. Unmounted mint 

and fine used. (188 stamps). 

£80.00  

103   

Unmounted mint collection in small album. Definitive, imprint, 

number and cylinder blocks of 4-10 stamps from 1967 Dual 

currency through all issues to the 1974/8 issue. Random values to £45.00  
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$2 including some identified additional printings. All different. (88 

blocks). 

104 1964 
Definitives: Set of 14 values, mostly corner cancels. SG 92/105. Cat 

£38. £6.00  

105 1964 
Definitives: Two Shillings and Six Pence horizontal pair with 

massive shift both upwards and sideways. Fine used. SG 102. £5.00  

106 1965 

Independence: Two Shillings and Six Pence in bottom right corner 

block of four. Pane D proven by vertical line at R10/6. Stamps are 

unmounted mint. SG 358. 
£3.00  

107 1965 

Independence: Two Shillings and Six Pence sheet forgery printer's 

waste green impression only. Ungummed and Imperforate. Good 

condition. 
£20.00  

108 1965 

Churchill: One Shilling and Three Pence top left marginal block of 

four with sheet no 94 with the "Scratch through Sword" flaw. 

(R2/1). Stamps are unmounted mint/mint never hinged. 
£9.00  

109 1966 
Churchill: One Shilling and Three Pence horizontal pair. Forgery. 

(Cape town?). SG 373. £20.00  

110 1966 

Harrison: Two Shillings and Six Pence with downwards shift used. 

Mardon One Penny marginal horizontal pair with strong shift of 

orange to both stamps unmounted mint. 
£3.00  

111 1966 
Harrison: Complete set of 14 stamps unmounted mint. SG 374/387. 

Cat £14. £4.00  

112 1966 
Mardon: One Shilling and Three Pence bottom left marginal block 

of four with Cylinder 1B unmounted mint. SG 403. £3.00  

113 1966 
Mardon: One Shilling and Three Pence bottom left marginal block 

of six with Cylinder 1C unmounted mint. SG 403. £4.00  

114 1966 

Dual Currency: Twenty-Five Cents and Two Shillings and Six 

Pence bottom left marginal block of four with Cylinder 1A 

unmounted mint. SG 412. Cat £80. 
£25.00  

115 1966 

Dual Currency: Twenty-Five Cents and Two Shillings and Six 

Pence bottom margin block of four with Printers Imprint 

unmounted mint. SG 412. Cat £80. 
£25.00  

116 1972 

Rhophil: B, C and D sheet sets, some paper differences (light and 

darker brown) and some listed flaws, all mint. Also a few used 

sheets including a 'malformed dot' flaw. (3 sets and 14 additional 

sheets). Unmounted mint and used. 

£10.00  

117 1976 

Definitives: Kudu diagonal bisect on piece with Two and a Half 

Cents Eland. (Used with permission for Half Cent rate). Stamps tied 

with Salisbury machine cancel 1976. 
£30.00  

118 1976 

Eight Cents on Seven a Half Cents overprint complete sheet 

cylinder 1B - 1st printing sheet no PTC 2306 unmounted mint. 

Unfolded. SG 526. 
£5.00  

119 1976 

Eight Cents on Seven a Half Cents overprint complete sheet 

cylinder 1B - 2nd printing sheet no PTC 10871with upward shift 

unmounted mint. Unfolded. SG 526. (Has some minor foxing). 
£5.00  

120 1976 

Eight Cents on Seven a Half Cents overprint on bottom two rows 

unmounted mint. Has PTC 8677 at right, printers Imprint and 

Cylinder 1B at left. (Folded in middle). SG 526. 
£10.00  

121 1976 

Sixteen Cents on Fourteen Cents overprint part sheet of 40 cylinder 

1B - with upward shifts of bars unmounted mint. Unfolded. SG 

527. 

£5.00  
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122 1976 

Twenty-Four Cents on Twenty-Five Cents overprint complete sheet 

cylinder 1B - PTC 2188 shift downwards and to right. (Including 

R1/5 'Wing flaw' unmounted mint. Folded once. Manuscript 120 on 

margin. SG 528. 

£8.00  

123 1976 

Twenty-Four Cents on Twenty-Five Cents overprint complete sheet 

cylinder 1B - 2nd printing PTC 2542. (Including R1/5 'Wing flaw' 

unmounted mint. Folded once. (Three stamps damaged in middle). 

SG 528. 

£6.00  

124 1978 

Definitives: Set with One Cent - Seven Cents in bottom two rows, 

Nine Cents to Two Dollars corner sheet no and part Imprint blocks 

of five. Unmounted mint. 
£3.00  

125 1978 

Definitives: Set in bottom two rows Cylinder 1B. One stamp 

missing from 3-17 Cents, 30 Cents and One Dollar. All including 

sheet numbers. Unmounted mint. 
£3.00  

126 1978 
Definitives: One Dollar complete sheet Cylinder 1B, PTC 8037. 

$50 Face value. Unmounted mint. SG 568. £3.00  

127 1978 
Definitives: Two Dollars complete sheet Cylinder 1B, PTC 7500. 

$100 Face value. Unmounted mint. SG 569. £4.00  

128 1978 

75 Years Powered Flight: Set in Imprint blocks of six inc 

Mashonaland guide varieties 4 Cents R 10/4, 9 Cents R9/4 and 17 

Cents R9/3 and 10/2. Also, PTC sheet No's blocks of four. 

Unmounted mint. SG 570/575. 

£4.00  

129 1978 

75 Years Powered Flight: Set in marginal blocks of four. Top 

values in top left marginal blocks and other values in bottom left 

Cylinder blocks with part Imprint. SG 570/575. 
£2.00  

130 1965 
Postage Due: One Penny Roulette 5 good/fine used. SG D8. Cat 

£12. 
£3.00  

131 1966 Postage Due: Set of six good/fine used. SG D12/D17. Cat £16. £4.00  

132 1970 
Postage Due: Two Cents vertical pair printed on gummed side. SG 

D19a. Cat £100. £25.00  

133 1970 

Postage Due: Complete unmounted mint and used for all types 

listed by SACC (brown, white and fluorescent except Two Cent and 

Ten Cent fluor used and Five Cent Magenta used. SG D18/D22. 
£3.00  

134 1970 
Booklets: 46 Cents complete booklet. SG SB9. Pane B - 1st 

printing. 
£6.00  

135 1972 Booklets: 48 Cents complete booklet. SG SB10. Pane B. £12.00  

136 1972 Booklets: 48 Cents A, B, C and D booklets. SB 10. £20.00  

137 1973 Booklets: 50 Cents complete booklet. SG SB11. Pane D. £8.00  

138   

Booklets: All booklets from Federation 5/- SB1 through to 

Rhodesia 1974 SB12. Three copies of SB9 (A, B and C panes) and 

4 copies of SB11 (A-D panes); SB10 is an A pane. Also, North 

Rhodesia SB1. Also, some booklet panes including a few CTO. (19 

booklets and 18 panes, basic versions Cat £200). 

£45.00  

     

NORTHERN RHODESIA/ZAMBIA (since 1964)   

     

139 1968 
Decimal Currency definitives 1n to 15 in Cylinder Blocks of four (6 

in case of 1n and 10n) unmounted mint. SG 129/135. £2.50  

140 1968 
Decimal Currency definitives 1n to K2 fine used (12). Michel 

39/50. Cat 10 Euros. £1.75  

141 1968 

Decimal Currency definitives 25n - the PVA printing which was 

returned to the printers who applied a window of gum, called 

Ribbed Gum printing unmounted mint. Michel 47. 
£1.75  
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142 1973 
WHO: 4n value top right corner block of four with Questa sign in 

margin. Unmounted mint. SG 199. Cat £168. £30.00  

143 1974 
Centenary of the UPU set (4n,9n,10n,15n) in gutter pairs 

unmounted mint. SG 218/221. £2.50  

144 1974 
Opening of Mwembeshi Earth Station set (4n,9n,15n,25n) in gutter 

pairs unmounted mint. SG 222/225. £3.25  

145 1975 
Namibia Day set (4n,9n,15n,25n) in gutter pairs unmounted mint. 

SG 240/243. £2.50  

146 1977 
Christmas set of four values in cylinder blocks of four unmounted 

mint. Michel 189/192. £1.75  

147 1979 
International Anti-Apartheid Year set in corner blocks of four with 

sheet numbers unmounted mint. Michel 209/212. £3.25  

148 1979 
International Year of the Child Miniature sheet unmounted mint.  

Michel Block 5. Cat 5 Euros. £1.75  

149 1980 
Centenary of the death of Rowland Hill Miniature sheet unmounted 

mint. Michel Block 6. Cat 5.50 Euros. £8.50  

150 1980 
Olympic Games Moscow Miniature sheet unmounted mint.  Michel 

Block 9. Cat 4 Euros. £1.25  

151 1980 
Butterflies of Zambia Miniature sheet unmounted mint.  Michel 

Block 10. Cat 4 Euros. £1.25  

152 1982 
75th Anniversary of the Boy Scout Movement Miniature sheet 

unmounted mint.  Michel Block 11. Cat 9.50 Euros. £3.00  

153 1983 
Wildflowers of Zambia Miniature sheet unmounted mint.  Michel 

Block 12. Cat 4.50 Euros. £1.25  

154 1987 

Surcharges: 75n on 2n surcharge missing SG 492b in marginal 

block of four with normal block for comparison. (8 stamps in total). 

Cat £140. (See not in SG catalogue at bottom of the set). 
£30.00  

155 1989 
Bats: K10 value in imperf block of four from bottom of the sheet 

with Cylinder numbers 1A. Unmounted mint. SG 578. £30.00  

156 1990 

K2 Surcharge on 20, 55 and K5 ngwee value from 1985 PTC series 

fine used. (3 stamps). Butondo, Luanshya and Lusaka postmarks. 

SG 646, 649/650. Cat £18.  
£8.50  

157 1991 
K2 Surcharge on 20 ngwee value from 1985 40th Anniversary of 

U.N.O. series fine used. SG 656. Cat £6.  £2.50  

158 1991 
K2 Surcharge on K5 ngwee value from 1986 Beatles fine used. SG 

674. Cat £25.  £11.00  

159 1991 
K2 Surcharge on K6.50 and K6.85 ngwee value from 1989 Edible 

Fruit series fine used. (2 stamps). SG 675, 677. Cat £20.  £8.50  

160 1991 
K2 Surcharge on K6.85 and K7.85 ngwee value from 1989 Pope's 

Visit set fine used. (2 stamps). SG 676, 678. Cat £6.  £2.50  

161 1998 
Christmas Traditional Stories Miniature sheet unmounted mint.  

Michel Block 45. Cat 5 Euros. £1.75  

162 2004 
First Joint Issue of SAPOA - National Birds of the SAPOA 

countries Miniature sheet unmounted mint.  SG MS934. Cat £15. £5.00  

     

ZIMBABWE (since 1980)   

     

163 1980 
75th Anniversary of P.O.S.B. 1905 - 1980 miniature sheet 

unmounted mint. MS 601. £1.00  

164 1985 

Definitives: Infrastructure all stamps listed perf 14 from SG 659a to 

678a (One Dollar). Ten stamps. Fine condition with nice postmarks, 

some possibly CTO. Cat £40. 
£12.00  

165 1997 Aspects of Rural Life set of six unmounted mint. SG 948/953. £2.00  
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166 1997 Endangered Species set of six all cancelled CTO. SG 942/947. £5.00  

167 2003 
Spider of Zimbabwe set of six in Miniature sheet unmounted mint. 

SG MS 1114. £10.00  

168 2004 
Aloes $16 500 bottom marginal block of eight with Printers Imprint 

unmounted mint. SG 1137. £15.00  

169 2005 
Snakes of Zimbabwe set of six in Miniature Sheet unmounted mint. 

SG MS 1166. £12.00  

170 2006 
Water Conversation and Usage in Zimbabwe $375000 pair (Lioness 

drinking) unmounted mint. SG MS 1190. £2.00  

171 2008 
Rats and Mice set of six in Miniature Sheet unmounted mint. SG 

MS 1261. £4.00  

172 2008 
Rats and Mice Z, A and E values used SG 1255/1257. (Three 

stamps). 
£1.50  

173 2009 

Contemporary Paintings by Zimbabwean Artists Miniature Sheet 

with no vertical perfs and the horizontal perfs have shifted 

downwards. SG MS 1276. 
£15.00  

174 2014 
Frogs and their Habitat set of four in Miniature Sheet unmounted 

mint.  £8.00  

175 2014 
Main Export Crops of Zimbabwe set of four in Miniature Sheet 

unmounted mint.  £5.00  

176 1980 Postage Due set of five used. SG D23/27. £2.50  

177 1985 Postage Due set of five used. SG D28/32. £2.50  

     

REVENUE STAMPS and DOCUMENTS (including perfins)   

     

BRITISH SOUTH AFRICA COMPANY/RHODESIA (1892-1923)   

     

178 1896 

£2 Rose Red and £1 large Arms used on piece with a large MINES 

OFFICE GWELO purple oval cancel. Stamps perfinned USED. 

Cancel dated 1901. BF 2. 
£32.00  

179 1900 
£50 BSA Revenue stamp cancelled with a Commissioner Bulawayo 

purple cancel and perfinned 22 1 1. BF 12. £120.00  

180 1910 

£1 Large Arms cancelled with a large MINES OFFICE 

BULAWAYO purple oval cancel. Stamp perfinned USED. 1910 

date. BF 14. 

£6.50  

     

BRITISH CENTRAL AFRICA (1891-1903)   

     

181   
10/- BCA stamp with SPECIMEN perfin at top and bottom 

mounted mint. (Has a couple of hinge marks). BF7. £24.00  

     

SOUTHERN RHODESIA (1923-1953)   

     

182 1931 
Field Marshall 7/6 with pen cancel. (Not perfinned). Vendor stated 

Cat £25 by Mewett in 1995. £5.00  

183   
Field Marshall £1 with pen cancel with Registrar of Deeds cancel. 

(Not perfinned). BF12. £4.00  

184   
George VI One Pound of strip of three cancelled with a 

REGISTRAR OF DEEDS strike. BF 21. Cat £10.50. £5.00  

185 1942 

Q.Q. Mines Ltd. 6 cheques drawn on Barclays Bank Dominion, 

Colonial and Overseas. 1d Revenue paid by use of Golden Jubilee 

stamps or GVI definitives.  
£1.25  

186   
Personal Tax: Six values to Three Pounds. All mint except One 

Pound which has been used. £25.00  
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187 1954 

Three Pence Commonwealth Reply Coupon with GB cancel on left 

and Bindura, S. Rhodesia 23 JAN 54 cancel on right. Very light 

creasing. 
£5.00  

188 1954 

Post Office Stamp Savings card (G.P. & S. 4596/S.B. 26) with 10 

copies of 1953 6d definitive making a deposit of Five Shillings. All 

with Gwanda 1954 postmark. Clean. 
£20.00  

189   

Southern Rhodesia - Zimbabwe Revenues unmounted mint and 

used. Duplicated selection on A4 stock sheets. GV - 2006, plus 

some Personal Tax and a few North Rhodesia. Also, Zimbabwe 

Revenue values form 1 Cent to $1000 in unmounted marginal 

horizontal blocks of 10 (11 blocks), all from the left of the sheet. 

(240 stamps, BF Cat £570). 

£40.00  

     

FEDERATION    

     

190 1959 

Two certificates of posting from Kitwe, one dated 1957, the second 

1956. One posted to W.R. Welensky, Fort Roseberry. With 1954 1d 

coil and 2 x Halfpenny coils respectively. (Stamps cat £28). 
£10.00  

191 1961 

Advice of Parcel form showing Customs Duty of 7/- with pair 

Federation 1953 2/6 definitives and a single 1959 2/- definitive, 

both with CANCELLED handstamp. Also, two fine cancels on the 

form, Enkeldoorn 21 AUG 61 and Kwenda 28 AUG 61. A few 

smudges and has a small tear. 

£20.00  

     

ZIMBABWE (since 1980)   

     

192   

Revenues 1981-2 Ten Cent value BF 5 top of the sheet horizontal 

block of 20 with central serial number 000003; two of the $1 value 

BF11 each in a similar block with numbers 000002 and 000003 

respectively. (60 stamps. BF Cat £90). 

£10.00  

     

COVERS     

     

FIRST DAY COVERS   

     

SOUTHERN RHODESIA (1923-1953)   

     

193 1947 

Plain First Day Cover with full set of Victory stamps with 

PENHALONGA (TC) postmark dated 8 MAY 47. Addressed to C. 

Bennett B.S.A. Police Umtali. 
£7.50  

194 1950 

Diamond Jubilee with pair of Two Pence stamps on illustrated 

unaddressed First Day cover with ESSEXVALE postmark, 12 SEP 

1950. 
£2.00  

195 1953 

Coronation on plain First Day cover with a BULAWAYO postmark 

dated 1 JUN 53. Addressed to Hon Mrs H V Gibbs wife of ex-

governor Sir Humphry Gibbs. (Very feint discolouration). 
£5.00  

196 1953 

Rhodes Centenary with pair of Six Pence stamps on plain 

unaddressed First Day cover with ESSEXVALE postmark, 30 

MAY 1953. 
£1.25  

197 1953 

Rhodes Centenary with Six Pence stamp on plain First Day cover 

with MABELREIGN postmark, 30 MAY 1953. Early use of strike. 

(Cover has some marks on it). 
£6.00  
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FEDERATION    

     

198 1956 
Definitive Two and a Halfpence on plain cover with First Day 

cancel SALISBURY (DCA) postmark dated 15 FEB 1956. £10.00  

     

SOUTHERN RHODESIA/RHODESIA (1964-1980)   

     

199 1966 
Definitives set to £1 on First Day cover with First Day of Issue 

Salisbury postmark 9 FEB 1966. Typed Salisbury address. £3.50  

200 1967 

Rhodes Gallery printed First Day Cover with full set cancelled with 

a FIRST DAY OF ISSUE Salisbury postmark dated 12 JUL 1967. 

Nine Pence line perf 13½ SG 415a with 'Bodin' flaw RSC C79a. 

Slight crinkling at one corner of cover. 

£5.00  

201 1969 
Privately produced First Day cover of Milton with a Bulawayo First 

Day of Issue postmark dated 15 JAN 1969. Unaddressed. £3.00  

202 1970 
Decimal Currency Definitives set to $2.50 on First Day cover with 

First Day of Issue Salisbury.  £6.50  

203 1970 

Privately produced First Day cover with Flame Lily for First 

Decimal Definitives with a Bulawayo First Day of Issue postmark 

dated 17 FEB 1970. Unaddressed. 
£7.00  

204 1970-74 

Mother Patrick, F.C. Selous, Robert Moffat, David Livingstone and 

George Pauling unaddressed covers (5 covers) cancelled with First 

Day of Issue Salisbury. 
£1.50  

205 1971-73 

Birds of Rhodesia (1st issue), Pollution, Christmas, IMO/WMO 

Centenary and Responsible Government unaddressed covers (5 

covers) cancelled with First Day of Issue Salisbury. 
£1.75  

206 1973 

Privately produced First Day cover with Additional definitives 

values, has a Bulawayo First Day of Issue postmark dated 1 JAN 

1970. Unaddressed. (A little coloured around the edges). 
£4.00  

207 1974 
Third Definitive Issue set to $2 on First Day cover with First Day of 

Issue Salisbury.  £2.50  

208 1974-78 

1974 Centenary of UPU, 1975 Occupational Safety, 1976 

Telephone Centenary, 1978 Trade Fair Rhodesia and P75th 

Anniversary of Powered Flight unaddressed First Day covers with 

First Day of Issue Salisbury postmark. (5 covers). 

£1.75  

209 1975-77 

Aloe '75, Occupational Safety, Telephone Centenary and Rhodesia 

Through Artists Eyes unaddressed covers (4 covers) cancelled with 

First Day of Issue Salisbury. 
£1.25  

210 1978 
Fourth Definitive Issue set to $2 on First Day cover with First Day 

of Issue Salisbury.  £1.25  

     

NORTHERN RHODESIA/ZAMBIA (since 1964)   

     

211 1983 

Christmas set on two First Day covers, both cancelled First Day of 

Issue, but one of them is dated 3 NOV 83 and the other is 12 DEC 

83. 
£2.50  

     

ZIMBABWE (1980-)    

     

212 1980 
Definitives First Day unaddressed cover with First Day of Issue 

Salisbury cancel. £1.75  
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213 1980-81 

75th Anniversary of Rotary, Olympic games, 75th Anniversary of 

Post Office Savings Bank (separate one for miniature sheet) and 

Year of Disabled Persons First Day unaddressed covers (5 covers) 

all cancelled First Day of Issue Salisbury. 

£1.25  

214 1981-82 

National Tree Day, Rock Paintings, 75th Anniversary of World 

Scouting, Tuberculosis and World Ploughing Contest First Day 

unaddressed covers (5 covers) all cancelled First Day of Issue 

Salisbury. 

£1.75  

215 1984-88 

Birds of Prey and Wild Ducks and Geese unaddressed covers (2 

covers) Birds of Prey cancelled Waterfalls, Duck and Geese with 

First Day of Issue Salisbury. 
£2.00  

216 1985 
Two Frama Maxi cards, one with FRAMA's on front and reverse 

with First Day of Issue Harare postmark dated 24 OCT 85. £3.00  

217 1989 

Wildflowers and Endangered Species unaddressed covers (2 

covers) Endangered Species cancelled Ruwa, Wildflowers with 

First Day of Issue Salisbury. 
£2.00  

218 1990 
Definitives on 3 covers and 10th Anniversary of Independence 

unaddressed covers all cancelled with First Day of Issue Salisbury. £2.00  

219 1990 

Centenary of Harare and Commonwealth Parliamentary Conference 

unaddressed covers (2 covers) cancelled with First Day of Issue 

Salisbury. 
£1.75  

220 1991 

Musical Instruments, Wild Fruits and Commonwealth Heads of 

Government Meeting unaddressed covers (3 covers) cancelled with 

First Day of Issue Salisbury. 
£2.50  

221 1992 
Wildlife Conservation Animals of Prey and Birds unaddressed 

covers (2 covers) cancelled with First Day of Issue Salisbury. £2.50  

222 1992-3 
Butterflies and Minerals unaddressed covers (2 covers) cancelled 

with First Day of Issue Salisbury. £3.75  

223 1994 
Fish and Christmas unaddressed covers (2 covers) cancelled with 

First Day of Issue Salisbury. £2.50  

224 1980/90 
Seven various plain First Day covers all with ARCTURUS 

postmarks, one with RAPT Fights TB label. £10.00  

225 1980/90 
Seven various plain First Day covers, three with RAPT Fights TB 

label. (One printed cover). £5.00  

226   
Ten P.T.C. First Day covers, one with address the rest unaddressed. 

(Some covers have marks). £15.00  

     

OTHER COMMEMORATIVE COVERS   

     

SOUTHERN RHODESIA/RHODESIA (1964-1980)   

     

227 1968 
HMS Fearless Talks on printed cover with a Paquebot cancel and 

HMS Fearless cachet, dated 9 10 68. £25.00  

228 1972 

Last sortie of the RAF Beira Straits Patrol to enforce oil sanctions. 

Has a Majunga, Madagascar postmark dated 17 3 1972 with a Raf 

Majunga cachet on reverse. Scarce. 
£7.00  

229 1975 

Illustrated First Day cover commemorating Tenth Anniversary of 

Independence. Has a Salisbury postmark dated 11 NOV 1975. Has 

an insert of facsimile of UDI Proclamation. 
£5.00  

230 1979 
Zimbabwe Rhodesia Election printed cover with Ballot box. Has a 

Five Cent Gemstone with a Salisbury postmark dated 17 APR 1979. £3.00  

231 1979 

Opening of First Zimbabwe Rhodesia Parliament printed cover. Has 

a Five Cent Gemstone with a Salisbury postmark dated 26 JUN 

1979. 

£3.00  
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232 1979 

Rhodesia Founders Day Illustrated covers (2) postmarked 10th July 

1979. No 334A and 69B both signed by producer Ned Etheridge. 

Unaddressed. (Ref 1979/07/10). 
£10.00  

233 1980 

Complete set of definitives in Illustrated cover date stamped 

Salisbury 18th April 1980 printed by The Livingstone Mint 

Collectors Society: LAST DAY OF ISSUE with silver $2 ingot. 

Unaddressed. 

£15.00  

     

ZIMBABWE (1980-)    

     

234 1980 

Complete set of definitives in Illustrated cover date stamped 

Salisbury 18th April 1980 printed by The Livingstone Mint 

Collectors Society: FIRST DAY OF ISSUE with silver $2 ingot. 

Unaddressed. 

£15.00  

235 1980 
Zimbabwe International Trade Fair Commemorative cover with 

Bulawayo postmark, dated 9 MAY 1980. £3.00  

236 1985 

45th Anniversary of Mashonaland Philatelic Society Limited 

Edition cover. No 85. Twelve Cent definitive with two special 45th 

Anniversary cachets. Unaddressed. 
£5.00  

237 1988 

Illustrated cover with Pope John Paul II first visit 10th September 

1988 with Fifteen Cents Scouting stamp. POPE JOHN PAUL II 

cachet Unaddressed. (Ref: 1988 09-10c). 
£3.00  

238 2015 
50th Anniversary of UDI - Limited edition 14/15 cover with 

Southwater UK postmark dated 11 NO 15. £5.00  

239 2015 
50th Anniversary of UDI - Limited edition 16/20 cover with 

Bulawayo postmark in Blue dated 11 NOV 2015. £5.00  

     

POSTAL STATIONERY   

     

BRITISH SOUTH AFRICA COMPANY/RHODESIA (1892-1923) - Southern Rhodesia   

     

240   
Cape of Good Hope One Penny Post Card overprinted 

MASHONALAND VIA. Mint £20.00  

241   

Mashonaland One Penny Inland Post Card sent to Grahamstown, 

Cape Colony. Postmarked Bulawayo AU 12 (No Year). Has a 

Grahamstown receiver. (Has a mark on the front).  
£20.00  

242   

Mashonaland One and a HalfPence International Post Card sent to 

Kimberley, Cape Colony. Postmarked Salisbury SP 10 5. Has a 

Kimberley receiver, marked unknown and has a Returned Letter 

Office Cape Town on rear. Printed for The Rhodesia London & 

General Advertising Association. (Is creased down the middle and 

has tone marks on the front of the card).  

£15.00  

243   
Rhodesia One Penny Post Card sent from Bulawayo to England. 

Has a BULAWAYO DCAJ postmark dated 4 MAR 08. £15.00  

244   Rhodesia One Penny Post Card mint. RSC Memoir 8, 11. £15.00  

245   
Rhodesia One Penny Post Card mint. RSC Memoir 8, 11. (Darker 

shade of red on card). £15.00  

246   
Rhodesia One Penny Post Card mint. RSC Memoir 8, 11a, No 12. 

Addressed to Italy but not posted. £75.00  

247   

Rhodesia Two and a HalfPence postal stationery envelope 

addressed to Agnes Falk. Has a Gwelo postmark with indistinct 

date). 

£25.00  

     

BRITISH CENRAL AFRICA (1891-1903)   
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248   
HalfPenny Internal Post Cards mint x 3. All have some degree of 

foxing on them.  £3.25  

     

SOUTHERN RHODESIA (1923-1953)   

     

249   
One Penny Marshall Letter Card. Complete and mint. Good 

condition. £10.00  

250   

HalfPenny green printed GVI Post Card and a Black and White 

Post Card with inscription: Southern Rhodesia only HalfPenny, 

Outside S R Three-halfpence. Both cards unused and have a couple 

of marks on them. (Second card not often seen). 

£3.00  

     

NORTHERN RHODESIA (1923-1953)   

     

251   
One Penny George V Postal Stationery letter. Mint. (Has some age 

marks on front and rear). £12.00  

     

SOUTHERN RHODESIA/RHODESIA (1964-1980)   

     

252   
Rhodesia/Zimbabwe registered envelopes - mint. Rhodesia Large, 

Zimbabwe-Rhodesia regular and Large. Very good condition. £3.00  

     

AEROPHILATELY    

     

SOUTHERN RHODESIA (1923-1953)   

     

253 1953 
Six Pence Rhodes Centennial Exhibition Air Letter. Kent Estate 

watermark. Mint. £3.00  

254 1953 

CAA First Direct Air Mail Durban to Salisbury CAA printed cover. 

Has a Durban postmark dated 3 IV 54 with a Salisbury receiver 

dated 3 APR 54. 
£5.00  

     

NORTHERN RHODESIA (1923-1953)   

     

255 1953 
Six Pence Air Letter sent from Lusaka to England. Has a LUSAKA 

postmark date 12 DE 53. No writing on inside. £3.00  

     

FEDERATION    

     

256 1956 

CAA First Flight between Salisbury and London CAA printed long 

cover. Has a Salisbury postmark dated 20 JUL 1956 with a red 

CAA Corp London cachet on reverse dated 21 JUL 1956. 
£7.00  

257 1956 

CAA First Flight between London and Salisbury CAA printed long 

cover. Has a London Airport postmark dated 23 JL 56 with a 

Salisbury Code 3 receiver on reverse dated 24 JUL 1956. 
£7.00  

258   

CAA Airways letter service stamps. Mainly yellow 6d value with 

Capital D, rouletted or perforated, also one with lower case 'd' and a 

1/- value. Various shades and cancels. (26 CAA stamps). Also, 

some Federal postage stamps with CAA cancels. 

£20.00  

     

SOUTHERN RHODESIA/RHODESIA (1964-1980)   
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259 1973 

SAA Introduction of Boeing 727 between Durban and Salisbury on 

Air Mail cover. Has a Durban Airport postmark dated 3 XI 73 with 

a Salisbury Airport receiver on rear dated 3 NOV 1973. Black 

cachet on front. 

£5.00  

260 1973 

Air Rhodesia Boeing 720 First Flight cover from Salisbury to 

Johannesburg on printed long cover. Has a Salisbury postmark 

dated 1 NOV 1973 with a pre-printed Captain's signature and First 

Flight cachet in purple. 

£5.00  

261 1973 

Air Rhodesia Boeing 720 First Flight cover from Salisbury to 

Johannesburg on printed long cover. Has a Salisbury postmark 

dated 1 NOV 1973 with First Flight cachet in purple. 
£3.00  

262 1973 

Air Rhodesia Boeing 720 First Flight cover from Salisbury to Beira 

on printed long cover. Has a Salisbury postmark dated 2 NOV 1973 

with a pre-printed Captain's signature and First Flight cachet in 

purple. 

£5.00  

263 1973 

Air Rhodesia Boeing 720 First Flight cover from Salisbury to 

Johannesburg on printed long cover. Has a Salisbury postmark 

dated 3 NOV 1973 with a pre-printed Captain's signature and First 

Flight cachet in purple. 

£5.00  

264 1973 

Air Rhodesia Boeing 720 First Flight cover from Salisbury to 

Lourenco Marques on printed long cover. Has a Salisbury postmark 

dated 4 NOV 1973 with a pre-printed Captain's signature and First 

Flight cachet in purple. 

£5.00  

265 1973 

Air Rhodesia Boeing 720 First Flight cover from Salisbury to 

Durban on printed long cover. Has a Salisbury postmark dated 4 

NOV 1973 with a pre-printed Captain's signature and First Flight 

cachet in purple. 

£5.00  

266 1980 

British Airways First Flight printed cover London Heathrow to 

Salisbury. Has a Heathrow Airport postmark dated 9 JAN 1980, 

with a Salisbury receiver on rear dated 10 JAN 1980. 
£3.00  

267 1980 

British Airways First Flight printed cover Salisbury to London 

Heathrow. Has a Salisbury postmark dated 10 JAN 1980, with a 

London Airport Central receiver on rear dated 11 JAN 1980. 
£3.00  

     

NORTHERN RHODESIA/ZAMBIA (since 1964)   

     

268 1994 

60th Anniversary of SAA Commemorative printed cover flown 

from Johannesburg to Lusaka. Has a special Jan Smuts Airport 

postmark dated 1994 02 02. Has Lusaka cachet on reverse. 
£3.00  

     

ZIMBABWE (1980-)    

     

269 1980 

Air Zimbabwe Inaugural Flight printed cover from Salisbury to 

Gatwick. Has a Salisbury postmark dated 2 APR 1980 with a 

London Gatwick Airport receiver on rear, dated 3 APR 1980. 
£3.00  

270 1980 

Air Zimbabwe Inaugural Flight printed Air Mail cover from 

Salisbury to Gatwick. Has a Salisbury postmark dated 2 APR 1980 

with a London Gatwick Airport receiver on rear, dated 3 APR 1980. 
£3.00  

271 1980 

Air Zimbabwe Inaugural Flight printed cover from London 

Gatwick to Salisbury. Has a London Gatwick dated 3 APR 1980 

with a Salisbury receiver on rear, dated 8 APR 1980. 
£3.00  
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272 1980 

Air Zimbabwe Inaugural Flight on Air Letter from London Gatwick 

to Salisbury. Has a London Gatwick dated 3 APR 1980 with a 

Salisbury receiver on rear, dated 8 APR 1980. Has an Inaugural 

Flight cachet on front in purple. 

£3.00  

273 1980 

SAA First resumed Flight from Jan Smuts, Johannesburg - Victoria 

Falls. Has a Jan Smuts postmark dated 1 VII 80 with an illustrated 

Victoria Falls arrival mark on rear, dated 2 JUL 80. Scarce. 
£5.00  

274 1980 

SAA First resumed Flight from Victoria Falls to Jan Smuts. Has a 

Victoria Falls illustrated postmark dated 1 JUL 80 with a Jan Smuts 

arrival mark on rear, dated 4 VII 80. Scarce. 
£5.00  

275 1981 

British Airways Inaugural B747 Flight on printed cover from 

London to Durban via Salisbury. Has a London Heathrow postmark 

dated 1 APR 1981 with a Louis Both receiver on rear. Has a pink 

cachet on front. 

£4.00  

276 1981 

Air Zimbabwe First Flight printed cover from Salisbury to 

Frankfurt. Has a Salisbury postmark dated 4 MAY 1981, has a 

Frankfurt receiver on rear dated 5 5 81. Cover signed by Captain 

and numbered 102. 

£6.00  

277 1981 

Air Zimbabwe First Flight printed cover from Frankfurt to 

Salisbury. Has a special Frankfurt postmark dated 7 MAY 1981. 

Cover signed by Captain and numbered 348. 
£6.00  

278 1994 

60th Anniversary of SAA Commemorative printed cover flown 

from Johannesburg to Bulawayo. Has a special Jan Smuts Airport 

postmark dated 1994 02 03. Has Bulawayo cachet on reverse. 
£3.00  

  

 

  

POSTMARKS    

     

Please note that this section deals with postmarks, no guarantee is made about the stamps on which the postmark is 

found, purchasers seeking the stamp do so at their own risk 

     

BRITISH SOUTH AFRICA COMPANY/RHODESIA (1892-1923) - Southern Rhodesia   

     

279   
BINDURA (DC) on Admiral 2½d perf 15, dated JAN 1918. 55% 

strike. Memoir 27 rated common. £10.00 

280   
BLINKWATER (DC) on 1d Small Arms, dated 18 AUG 1905. 75% 

strike. £10.00 

281   
BULAWAYO Month Day (SC) on 5d Falls, dated JA 18 10. Near 

100% strike. (Rated rare on Falls). £25.00 

282   
REGD BULAWAYO (DC) on Admiral 4d Die II, dated 1917. 75% 

strike. Memoir 27 rated scarce. £10.00 

283   
RULAWAYO (DCA) on Admiral 1½d on piece, dated ▐ FEB 24. 

(Blank after day). 80% strike. Memoir 27, not recorded. £180.00 

284   
ELDORADO MINE (DC) on separate ½d Small Arms pair dated 17 

APR 1910. Two 60% strikes. £4.25 

285   
FILABUSI (DC) on 1/- Falls, dated 24 AUG 1905. Near 100% strike. 

(Rated extremely rare on Falls). £90.00 

286   
FORT VICTORIA with crosses (DC) on 1d Admiral dated 25 JUL 

19??. Memoir 27 rated rare. 35% strike. £5.00 

287   
GOLDEN KOPJE with blank after day (DC) on 1d Double Head 

dated 5▐SEP ????. Memoir 34 rated extremely rare. 30% strike. £9.00 
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288   
GOLDEN KOPJE in orange red (DC) on 1d Double Head, dated 30 

NOV 1911. 90% strike. Memoir 34 rated very scarce. £60.00 

289   
HARTLEY Month Day (SC) on 1d Admiral dated JA 15 14. Memoir 

27 rated rare. 55% strike. £5.00 

290   
INDIVA SIDING (DC) on 1d Double Head, dated 7 MAY 1911. 60% 

strike. Memoir 34 rated rare. £45.00 

291   
RUSAPE Code 8 (SC) on 1d Small Arms, dated MR 15 02. 75% 

strike. £40.00 

292   
Barred Diamond A on ½d Double Head, 80% strike. Memoir 34 rated 

uncommon. £8.00 

293   

SALISBURY (DC) on Admiral 1/- Die II, dated 2X JUN 17. 75% 

strike. Memoir 27 not recorded. (Either an X after day or unfilled 

blank). 
£150.00 

294   
SELUKWE Month Day (SC) on 1d Small Arms block of twelve (12), 

dated OC 17 00. Ten x 100% strikes. (Has some tone marks on rear). £15.00 

295   
UMVUMA (DC) on 1d Double Head, dated 3 MAY 1913. 90% 

strike. Memoir 34 rated very scarce. (Has some toned perfs). £30.00 

296   
UMVUMA (DC) on 10d Double Head, dated MAR 1918. 60% strike. 

Memoir 34 rated very scarce. (Has some frame colour run). £35.00 

297   

VICTORIA Mashonaland (SC) on 3d Double Head, dated JU 6 12. 

Near 100% strike. Memoir 34 rated uncommon. (Has some toned 

perfs). 
£15.00 

298   
VICTORIA Mashonaland (SC) on 1/- Double Head p15, dated NO 28 

14. Near 100% strike. Memoir 34 rated uncommon. £20.00 

299   
WEST NICHOLSON (DC) on 1d Double Head dated 13 APR 1912. 

Memoir 34 rated common. 70% strike. £4.25 

    

BRITISH SOUTH AFRICA COMPANY/RHODESIA (1892-1923) - Northern Rhodesia  

    

300   

B & M & R & RLYS KA (SHITU STATION) Month Day (SC) on 1d 

Admiral, dated SE 6 20. 55% strike. Memoir 27, one previously 

reported. 
£200.00 

301   
B.S.A.C. in purple (SC) on 6d Large Arms, dated 20 JU 02. Two 

strikes 100 and 65%. £45.00 

302   
FIFE (DC) on Double Head One Penny, dated 20 JAN. 55% strike. 

Memoir 34 rated scarce. £25.00 

303   
FORT ROSEBERRY Day Month (SC) on Double Head HalfPenny, 

dated 12 SP 13. 90% strike. Memoir 34 rated rare. £50.00 

304   
FORT JAMESON (DC) on Double Head One Shilling, dated 6 MAY 

15. 95% strike. Memoir 34 rated vary scarce. £35.00 

305   
KAFUE (DC) on Admiral 2d Die IIIB dated 4 OCT 1924. 80% strike. 

Memoir 27 rated common. £3.00 

306   
MPIKA (DC) on Double Head One Penny, dated 23 JUL 1913, 95% 

strike. Memoir 34 rated very scarce. £30.00 

307   

MUMBWA heavy 2 at 3rd digit obtrudes on faint 9 at 2nd (DC) on 

Admiral 2d Die IIIB dated 21 JUL 1924. 75% strike. Memoir 27 rated 

very rare. 
£70.00 

308   
MWOMBOSHI Month Day (SC) on 1d Small Arms, dated FE 2 05. 

75% strike. £45.00 

    

BRITISH CENTRAL AFRICA (1891-1903)  
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309   
ABERCORN (DC) on Four Pence BCA overprint, dated 13 FEB. 

Two partial 50% strikes. £30.00 

310   FORT ANDERSON (SC) on Two Pence, dated AP 4 01. 85% strike. £30.00 

311   
KARONGA (Square Circle) on One Penny, dated AP 14 02. 85% 

strike. £3.00 

312   
KARONGA (Square Circle) on Four Pence, dated MY 6 03. 85% 

strike. £3.00 

    

SOUTHERN RHODESIA (1923-1953)  

    

313   
FELIXBURG crosses with blank for third digit in year (DC) on 1d 

Admiral dated ?? ??? 19▐0. Not listed by O'Connell. 35% strike. £8.00 

314   
IMPERIAL PRESS CONFERENCE (DC) on two 10d Field 

Marshalls on piece, dated 17 FEB 1935. 100% strike. (Scarce). £30.00 

315   
M.O. SALISBURY (DC) on Admiral Six Pence, dated 16 AUG 1929. 

75% strike. (Very rare). £40.00 

316   
THEYDON (DC) on Three Pence GVI Coronation, dated 12 MAY 

1937. (First Day). 75% strike. (Scarce). £20.00 

317   

UMSWESWE (DC) on ½d Field Marshall and 2d Large Falls. 35% 

strike on Field Marshall, no date. Large Falls dated 19 SEP 1953. 

75% strike. 
£4.25 

318   
UMTALI 37mm (DC) on GVI HalfPenny pair on piece, dated 23 

MAR 1938. 65% strike. (Common). £3.00 

319   
UMTALI (DC) Type 14z1 on GVI One Penny on piece, dated 23 

AUG 1938. 100% strike. (Common). £3.00 

320   
WANKIES (DC) on 1d Field Marshall, dated 4 SEP 1931, with the 1 

in the year inverted. Rated extremely rare by O'Connell. 75% strike. £15.00 

321   

Postmarks on 1924 GV 1d definitive, 1d Silver Jubilee and mainly on 

2d Large Falls. Also a few on GVI and QE 1953 defs, many full 

strikes. (220+ postmarks). Some duplication. 
£60.00 

322   
Accumulation of postmarks on 1932 Field Marshall definitive, laid 

out on 3 A4 stock cards. (164 postmarks). Some duplication. £40.00 

    

NYASALAND (1903-1953)  

    

323   
KA(TUM)BI (Type 17) on GVI One Penny on piece, dated 2 AP 52. 

95% strike. Rated extremely rare in Banks and Roberts. £45.00 

324   
NAMADZI (DC) Type 14z1 on GV HalfPenny on piece, dated 15 

DEC 32 with double blank at end of date. 100% strike. £5.00 

    

NORTHERN RHODESIA (1923-1953)  

    

325   
MARAMBA (DC) on 2d Rhodes Centenary dated 30 ?? 1953. 55% 

strike. £2.50 

326   
TWAPIA (Type 25) on QEII HalfPenny definitive, dated 19 OCT 

1964. 80% strike. (Rare) £15.00 

327   

11 postmarks on GV and GVI stamps comprising Choma, Nkana, 

Ndola, Lelui, and Kafue on GV. Abercorn, Mongu, Luansha, 

Mazabuka, Mwinilunga, Fort Jameson on GVI. Clear strikes. 
£5.00 

    

FEDERATION   
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328   

Fairly specialised collection of NR postmarks on mainly Federation (a 

few NR) definitives arranged on A4 stock sheets, all appropriately 

labelled. (Typical descriptions: Bwangalo Mufulira, no time 30mm: 

Buchi, date in 2 lines, 26mm, Broken Hill, No Time, thin letters 

27mm). Clear strikes, mostly full. (127 postmarks). 

£40.00 

    

SOUTHERN RHODESIA/RHODESIA (1964-1980)  

    

329   

BULAWAYO/Rhodesia meter mark RETURNED LETTER OFFICE 

RHODESIA dated 19 III 75 11 30AM in red on piece. (No stamp). 

Mutilated datestamp (S removed before Rhodesia). 
£5.00 

330   
LEWISHAM (DC) Code 1 on 1967 Jameson on piece and Nature 

Conservation set on piece. (Date’s 17 MAY 1967 and 6 SEP 1967) £8.00 

    

COMMERCIAL COVERS  

    

SOUTHERN RHODESIA (1923-1953)  

    

331 1937/42 

Four covers with Salisbury machine slogans: See Rhodesia First x 2, 

Rhodesian Loan Certificates and Winter in Rhodesian Sunshine. One 

cover sent to Bulawayo, the rest to England. 
£3.00 

332 1953 

Cover with two GVI One Pennies tied with a QUEENS PARK (DC) 

postmark, dated 23 FE 53 and sent to Cornwall. Rare 22mm canceller, 

rated ER by O'Connell. 
£17.00 

333 1953 

Meikle's Hotel advertising cover with a 6d Rhodes Centenary sent on 

31 May 53. Has a SALISBURY DC postmark dated 31 MAY 53. 

Cover sent to Nyabira and has a NYABIRA cancel with blank before 

day, dated 1 JUN 53. Cover has fox marks on front and brown marks 

on rear. 

£7.50 

334   Three GVI covers mostly from Salisbury with various destinations. £6.00 
    

FEDERATION   

    

335   
17 covers from North and South Rhodesia, internal and external mail 

with various rates and destinations. £30.00 

336 1956 

Cover with HalfPenny, One Penny and Three Pence definitive affixed 

and cancelled FORT HIL, Nyasaland 24 AUG 56. Cover sent to 

United States. No receiving mark. 
£3.00 

    

SOUTHERN RHODESIA/RHODESIA (1964-1980)  

    

337 1965 

Air Mail letter from Kopje to Fish Hoek, Cape. Three Pence affixed 

and cancelled with a KOPJE machine cancel. Circular Taxe mark 

applied 2c postage due applied. (Interesting letter content). 
£3.00 

338 1965 

Airmail letter postmarked 11th November 1965, date of UDI 

declaration, postmarked Gwelo, Rhodesia with One Shilling and 

Three Pence Southern Rhodesian stamp. Addressed to England. 
£3.00 

339 1966 

Air Mail letter to Mufulira, Zambia. Has the 1966 Rhopex set 

cancelled with a Salisbury postmark dated 24 JUN 66. Arrived during 

surcharging period but not correctly surcharged as no Independence 

stamps affixed. Has a KG VI Children's Rehabilitation Centre label 

on front. No receiving mark. 

£5.00 
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340 1976 

Incoming cover from South Africa on Standard Bank stationery (5 

Cents Meter Mail) with tax (T) cachet and a pair of Rhodesia Two 

and a Half Cent definitives (SG 490), one torn used as postage dues. 

Cancelled Causeway 22 JAN 1976. Square Causeway cachet on rear. 

£5.00 

    

NORTHERN RHODESIA/ZAMBIA (since 1964)  

    

341 1970 

Incoming cover from South Africa to Mufulira with South Africa 3 

Cent definitive T (Tax) handstamp and 2n Zambia definitive applied 

(SG 130) used as postage due. Cancelled Mufulira 28 DEC 70. 

Mufulira back stamp 24 DEC 70. 

£12.00 

342 1980 

Registered letter with Ndola postmark dated 20 DEC 86. Has a 

Skyways, Ndola registered label. Sent to England. K5 stamp affixed 

on rear. (Roughly opened at top). 
£3.00 

    

ZIMBABWE (since 1980)  

    

343 1980/81 

Registered Letters addressed to the Rt Hon Sir H.V. Gibbs GCVO 

KCMG OBE. First dated 29th October 1980 Salisbury with $00.00 

label addressed to Bulawayo. Second postmarked Salisbury 27th 

October 1981 with 33 Cents meter mark addressed to 'Bonisa', P. Bag 

W5583, Bulawayo. 

£5.00 

344 1980/82 

Seven letters addressed to Tim Gibbs, son of Sir Humphrey Gibbs 

"On Government Service" x 4, registered letter with $00.00 label. 

Cachets Member in charge BSA Police x 2, Central Firearms, Officer 

in charge Zimbabwe Republic Police x2, Forensic Science 

Laboratory, Zimbabwe Republic Police, Ministry of Water 

Development - postmarks Nyamandlovu with 30 Cents definitive 

stamp. Bulawayo and Salisbury postmarks. 

£10.00 

    

SURCHARGED MAIL 1965-1970  

    

345 1966 

Postcard of Salisbury at night sent 24th January 1966 to UK. Has 2d 

'invalid' Independence affixed M & T 21 cachet "INVALID STAMPS 

USED POSTAGE DUE 4d" applied. Postage dues 4d charged 

postmarked Feb 66 Truro. Tatty condition. 

£3.00 

346 1966 

Southern Rhodesia registered airmail letter postmarked 2nd March 

1966 Mabelreign to UK. Harrison 1/- & 1/3 'valid' stamps affixed. 2/3 

correct rate - correctly not surcharged. On reverse Hatfield 21/4/66. 

Salisbury 22/4/66 and London 24/4/66 postmarks. 

£3.00 

347 1966 

Registered Airmail letter postmarked Hatfield 21st April 1966. 

Harrison 1/- & 1/3 'valid' stamps affixed - correct rate - correctly not 

surcharged. On reverse Hatfield 21/4/66, Salisbury 22/4/66 and 

London 24/4/66 postmarks. 

£3.00 

348 1966 
Airmail letter postmarked Gwelo 12th May 1966, 1/3 Churchill 'valid' 

stamp affixed - addressed to London and correctly not surcharged. £3.00 

349 1966 

Airletter postmarked Gatooma 12th October 1966 late usage - 6d 

'invalid' Independence stamp affixed - correct rate should have been 

surcharged at 1/-. Addressed to London. Interesting letter contents. 
£3.00 
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350 1969 

Surface rate letter postmarked Mazoe 27th October 1969 - very late 

usage 3 x 1d 'invalid' Independence stamps affixed. Surface rate 3d, 

double rate surcharge of 6d applied but not collected. Green M & T 

cachet 22a "INVALID STAMPS USED TO PAY 6d MB" applied. 

Independence stamps were valid in Rhodesia until 1st December 

1969. 

£5.00 

    

MILITARY 

COVERS 
  

    

SOUTHERN RHODESIA (1924-1953)  

    

351   

On Active Service undated cover from RAF Pilot Training Guinea 

Fowl to England. Has an OFFICIAL FREE unclear cachet, Passed 

Censor A 8 No &. PASSED BY CENSOR cachet at side of envelope. 

Sender has put the Guinea Fowl station address on rear. 

£3.00 

352   

Wartime Airgraph on bromide paper, 5 x 4 from Salisbury Barracks 

to parents in UK with family letter. Unique. Ten digit identifying 

number, July but no year given. 
£10.00 

    

PICTURE POSTCARDS  

    

353   

Black and White photographic postcard published by Philcott & 

Collins. Captioned "The Agency Chambers Bulawayo". Unused. 

Good condition. 
£4.00 

354   

Black and White photographic postcard published by Harrison's 

Stationery Stores, Bulawayo. Captioned "Matabele Village, Near 

Bulawayo". Unused. Good condition. 
£3.00 

355   

Black and White photographic postcard published by Ellis Allen 

(Undivided back). Captioned "Grand Hotel, Bulawayo". Unused. 

Good condition. 
£5.00 

356   
Black and White photographic postcard published by Bulawayo News 

Agency. Captioned "On Matopo Hill". Unused. Good condition. £5.00 

357   
Black and White photographic postcard published by Bulawayo News 

Agency. Captioned "A Group of Natives". Unused. Good condition. £5.00 

358   

Black and White printed postcard published by S. C. Turner (No 

imprint). Captioned "Induna and Piccaninies". Unused. Good 

condition. 
£6.00 

359   

Black and White printed postcard published by S. C. Turner (No 

imprint). Captioned "Captured near Bulawayo". (Picture of a giraffe). 

Card posted 8/6/1906 and sent to USA. Bulawayo DCAJ postmark. 
£7.00 

360   

Printed coloured postcard published by E.B.S. Mercer (No 2). 

Captioned "On the Umgusa River, Rhodesia". Card posted from 

Orange River Colony 3/7/1904 with a BLOEMFONTEIN postmark. 

Sender has written date and signed the front of the card. 

£12.00 

361   

Printed coloured postcard published by E.B.S. Mercer (No 3). 

Captioned "Rhodesian Huts". Card posted from Orange River Colony 

18/7/1904 with a BLOEMFONTEIN postmark. Sender has written 

date and signed the front of the card. 

£12.00 

362   

Printed coloured postcard published by E.B.S. Mercer (No 5). 

Captioned "Rhodesian Boys at 'Skoff' ". Card posted from Orange 

River Colony 25/7/1904 with a BLOEMFONTEIN postmark. Sender 

has written date and signed the front of the card. 

£12.00 
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363   

Printed coloured postcard published by E.B.S. Mercer (No 6). 

Captioned "Native Huts, Rhodesia ". Card posted from Orange River 

Colony 11/7/1904 with a BLOEMFONTEIN postmark. Sender has 

written date and signed the front of the card. 

£12.00 

364   

Printed coloured postcard published by E.B.S. Mercer (No 7). 

Captioned "On the Zambesi. Above the Victoria Falls ". Card posted 

from Orange River Colony 11/7/1904 with a BLOEMFONTEIN 

postmark. Sender has written date and signed the front of the card. 

£12.00 

365   

Printed coloured postcard published by E.B.S. Mercer (No 9). 

Captioned "On the Zambesi". Card posted from Bulawayo with a 

DCAJ postmark, dated 21 JAN 05. Sender has written on the front of 

the card. 

£12.00 

366   

Black and white printed postcard published by G.C. Brown. 

Captioned "Railway Institute, Bulawayo". Card posted from 

Bulawayo with a Blue DCAA postmark, dated 29/12/1919. Sent to 

Belgium with a receiver mark dated 23 1 1920. 

£14.00 

367   

Black and White photographic postcard published by S.A.P.S.C.O. (R 

255). Captioned "A Matabele Village, Rhodesia". Unused. Good 

condition. 
£3.00 

368   

Black and White (vignette) postcard published by T.M. Miller (1903). 

Captioned "The Grand Hotel, Bulawayo". Unused. Good condition. £7.00 

369   

Black and White (vignette) postcard published by Philcott & Collins 

(1902). Captioned "Memorial Hospital, Bulawayo". Posted in 

Bulawayo with a DCAJ postmark, dated 14 NOV 03 and sent to 

Scotland. Sender has written on front of card. 

£10.00 

370   
Black and White printed postcard published by Ellis Allen (1904). 

Captioned "Memorial Hospital, Bulawayo". Unused. Good condition. £6.00 

371   

Black and White printed postcard published by Ellis Allen (1904). 

Captioned "Mashonaland Agency, etc". Unused. Good condition. Has 

a name written on back. 
£6.00 

372   

Black and White photographic postcard published by A. Harrison, 

Printed by Tuck. Captioned "Government House, Bulawayo". 

Unused. Good condition. 
£4.00 

373   

Black and White photographic postcard published by A. Harrison, 

Printed by Tuck. Captioned "A Prospector's Outfit (Rhodesia)". 

Unused. (Has some black paper adherence on corners on reverse). 
£4.00 

374   

Black and white printed postcard published by G.C. Brown. 

Captioned "Memorial Hospital, Bulawayo". Card posted from 

Salisbury with a DCA postmark, dated 10 MAY 11. Sent to England 

with a Camberley receiver. (Stamp has been damaged, partially torn 

off). 

£7.00 

375   

Black and White postcard with a picture of Umzingwane River Drift 

(Argus Series). Posted to England. Stamp has been removed but has a 

transit mark of BULAWAYO STATION x at bottom (DC) postmark, 

dated 8 SEP 1907. 

£4.25 

376   
Six early 20th Century postcards (Black and White) with views of the 

Victoria Falls produced locally by Percy M Clark. £8.00 

377   
CAA Vickers Viscount coloured postcard - unused - 1960's? 

Uncommon. £5.00 

378   

Coloured postcard with aerial view of Kariba Dam. Card sent to 

England with 4 x One Cent (Kudu) strip postmarked with a KARIBA, 

Rhodesia postmark. 
£10.00 
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379   

Black and White postcard published by Rhodesia Railways Ltd with a 

picture of Locomotive on Kariba bridge. (Has a small mark left by 

sticker at top right). 
£8.00 

380   

Colour postcard "Discovery of the Victoria Falls" Card no X103 

produced by Valentine & Sons Ltd. Main Falls picture is similar to 

that used by designer V.E. Horne for the Victoria Falls One Shilling 

value.  Has a Skegness Library mark on the rear Warning - Avoid 

Dealers !! 

£3.00 

381   
20 postcards sent into Bulawayo from South Africa, Austria and 

Congo. Some have GB EVII stamps affixed. £12.00 

    

CINDERELLAS   

    

382 1979 
RAPT Christmas Seals: 25th Anniversary Issue - Complete sheet of 

two panes. Seldom offered thus. £10.00 

383 1982 
RAPT Christmas Seals: City Coat of Arms - complete left pane with 

Error notice. Uncommon. £7.00 

384 1983 
RAPT Christmas Seals: Uncommon and Endangered Birds of 

Zimbabwe - Complete top pane. £7.00 

385 1984 
RAPT Christmas Seals: Fishes of Central Africa - Complete top pane. 

£6.00 

386 1986 
RAPT Christmas Seals: Portraits of Zimbabwe - Complete sheetlet. 

(Sheet has been folded and there is a staple mark at top left of sheet). £5.00 

387 1979 KGVI Easter Labels: Butterflies - sheetlet of 10. £4.00 

388 1980 KGVI Easter Labels: Birds Series II - sheetlet of 10. £4.00 

389 1981 KGVI Easter Labels: Mammals - sheetlet of 10. £4.00 

390 1984 KGVI Easter Labels: Birds Series III - sheetlet of 10. £4.00 

391 1985 KGVI Easter Labels: Flowers II - sheetlet of 10. £4.00 

392 1986 KGVI Easter Labels: Trees - sheetlet of 10. £4.00 
    

BECHUANALAND (1884-1966)  

    

393 1884 
Stellaland: Three Pence mounted mint. (Two hinge marks and two 

brown marks). SG 2. Cat £42. £10.00 

394 1884 
Stellaland Revenue: Two Shillings and Six Pence mounted mint. (Has 

gum disturbance and a couple of large patches). BF 5. £15.00 

395 1886 
Stellaland Revenue: One Shilling and Six Pence with Monogram 

overprint unused (No gum). BF 12. £15.00 

396 1896 
Tati Concessions: Revenue set of six mounted mint. (One hinge 

mark). Fresh set and in good condition. £400.00 

397 1910 
Six Pence Transvaal overprinted Bechuanaland Protectorate mounted 

mint. (One hinge mark).  SG F1. Cat £200. £70.00 

398 1910 
Six Pence Transvaal overprinted Bechuanaland Protectorate used.  SG 

F1. Cat £375. (Clearly postmarked during period of postal use). £150.00 

    

SOUTH AFRICA   

    

399   
Three x GVI Revenues and Five x QEII revenues with values to Five 

Pounds. All fine used fiscal cancels. £10.00 

    

MISCELLANEOUS NON-PHILATELIC ITEMS  
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400   

Card approx 4.25" high by 6" wide with Rhodesia Coat of Arms and 

word 'Rhodesia' beneath. Also, a similar smaller card with Coat of 

Arms but without 'Rhodesia'. Purpose unknown. 
£6.00 

401   

Southern Rhodesia small booklet approx 6 x 4 issued by SR Dept of 

Posts and Telegraphs regarding postal rates during the Royal Tour of 

South Rhodesia in 1947, dated 12.3.47. (Photocopy). 
£5.00 

402   

Rhodesia: Booklet 11.5" wide by 8" high entitled "The Golden 

Jubilee of Parliament 1924-74". Written by Officers of Parliament and 

produced by Ministry of Information. 24 pages including colour 

photos. 

£5.00 

403   

Rhodesia: Booklet 11.5" wide by 8" high entitled "The Golden 

Jubilee of Parliament 1924-74". Written by Officers of Parliament and 

produced by Ministry of Information. 24 pages including colour 

photos. 

£5.00 

404   

Southern Rhodesia Silver replica of 1940 BSA Golden Jubilee 1½d 

value. SG 55. (Picture of Rhodes). Full stamp size in gilded silver, 

weight 24gms. On back image of Britannia and "The Empire 

Collection, .925 silver" and a Silversmith's stamp. 

£10.00 

405 1966 

Propaganda pamphlet issued by the Candour of Rhodesia "What 

African Independence has cost the British Taxpayer". Issued in early 

1966 and sent by the Ministry of Information OHMS 'on postal 

service' plain envelope without stamps to supporters in the UK. 

Pamphlet also states, "A vote for Wilson is a vote for National 

Bankruptcy". Unsent as no envelope included. Folded. Rare.  

£10.00 

406   
Lions Club, Khumalo, Bulawayo - AIDS education labels unmounted 

mint strip of three. Scarce. £3.00 

407   
SA-Rhodesia Association - Anti-Terrorist Fund label in English and 

Afrikaans. £3.00 

408 1977? 

Black and white labels with "RHODESIA mutual regard peace unity 

in aid of international understanding". Unmounted mint bottom 

marginal block of six. 
£10.00 
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NOVEMBER 2020 AUCTION RESULTS 
Lots not stated were not sold. 

 
1 £22.00 

3 £23.00 

6 £16.00 

7 £4.00 

9 £8.00 

11 £25.00 

12 £35.00 

13 £70.00 

14 £70.00 

15 £85.00 

16 £200.00 

21 £15.00 

22 £30.00 

28 £100.00 

29 £27.00 

30 £40.00 

31 £140.00 

32 £60.00 

34 £35.00 

38 £30.00 

39 £60.00 

40 £5.50 

41 £70.00 

45 £30.00 

46 £10.00 

49 £22.00 

55 £30.00 

56 £10.00 

57 £35.00 

65 £150.00 

70 £175.00 

73 £65.00 

78 £3.00 

79 £22.00 

80 £15.00 

81 £26.00 

82 £5.50 

83 £3.00 

85 £7.50 

86 £30.00 

88 £5.00 

89 £8.00 

92 £57.00 

93 £7.00 

94 £5.50 

95 £22.00 

96 £16.00 

98 £20.00 

99 £7.50 

102 £120.00 

103 £21.00 

104 £30.00 

105 £44.00 

106 £70.00 

108 £80.00 

109 £8.00 

110 £20.00 

112 £18.00 

113 £40.00 

114 £47.00 

115 £20.00 

116 £14.00 

117 £47.00 

118 £50.00 

119 £80.00 

121 £30.00 

122 £32.00 

123 £70.00 

124 £120.00 

125 £6.50 

126 £6.50 

127 £5.50 

128 £20.00 

129 £35.00 

130 £30.00 

131 £47.00 

132 £70.00 

133 £23.00 

135 £10.00 

136 £22.00 

139 £70.00 

140 £75.00 

141 £25.00 

142 £15.00 

144 £5.00 

148 £55.00 

149 £12.00 

153 £70.00 

165 £70.00 

171 £32.00 

178 £9.00 

182 £8.00 

183 £13.00 

185 £9.00 

186 £2.50 

187 £42.00 

189 £10.00 

191 £5.00 

193 £7.50 

194 £37.00 

195 £23.00 

196 £12.00 

197 £4.00 

198 £3.25 

199 £6.50 

201 £37.00 

204 £3.00 

206 £11.00 

207 £10.00 

211 £5.50 

212 £2.00 

221 £7.00 

222 £7.00 

223 £2.25 

226 £2.50 

227 £5.00 

231 £5.00 

234 £6.50 

235 £6.50 

236 £10.00 

237 £8.50 

238 £7.50 

239 £17.00 

240 £11.00 

241 £5.00 

242 £11.00 

243 £8.50 

244 £5.50 

259 £25.00 

260 £24.00 

264 £3.00 

267 £2.50 

277 £5.00 

289 £3.00 

290 £3.25 

291 £4.00 

292 £5.00 

293 £37.00 

294 £30.00 

295 £40.00 

298 £5.00 

305 £18.00 

306 £30.00 

307 £30.00 

308 £3.00 

310 £25.00 

311 £28.00 

312 £12.00 

313 £40.00 

315 £18.00 

318 £200.00 

319 £200.00 

322 £60.00 

324 £70.00 

328 £80.00 

333 £40.00 

344 £80.00 

349 £75.00 

355 £10.00 

357 £70.00 

379 £9.00 

380 £5.00 

382 £5.00 

385 £15.00 

386 £65.00 

387 £90.00 

389 £70.00 

394 £40.00 

398 £9.00 

402 £12.00 

411 £4.00 

412 £46.00 

413 £34.00 

414 £37.00 

416 £39.00 

417 £20.00 

436 £7.50 

437 £6.50 

439 £3.00 

442 £27.00 

443 £3.00 

445 £3.00 

446 £3.00 

447 £55.00 

448 £22.00 

449 £9.50 

453 £10.00 

454 £5.00 

457 £10.00 

461 £4.00 

462 £28.00 

465 £47.00 

466 £120.00 

473 £80.00 

474 £22.00 

476 £2.00 

478 £2.00 

479 £2.00 

480 £2.00 

481 £2.00 

482 £25.00 

483 £4.00 

485 £27.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


